

Exchange Notice 2009-10-23

IT 98/09

IT - CCP Launch communication regarding Full Launch for Helsinki market on November 16th

NASDAQ OMX Nordic has decided to continue preparations for the Full Launch of Central Counterparty (CCP) services for its Helsinki market on November 16th, 2009.

In order to prepare for the Full Launch on the Helsinki market, details regarding the steps taken by NASDAQ OMX on November 13th through to November 16th, and support available to participants are outlined in this notice.

Friday November 13th

After closing call

After closing call, NASDAQ OMX will flush the over-night orders of remaining Full Launch Helsinki order books that will be moved to CCP submarkets, please see the attached pdf. The Helsinki order books are flushed starting at 17:50 CET.

Participants who wish to withdraw their over-night orders to their systems need to do that in post trading session prior to the time stated above.

Trades in these instruments where trade publication is deferred to end of trading day or more will be published on Friday evening before 18:00 CET.

After market close

Script to enable remaining Full Launch instruments on Helsinki market for CCP clearing and transfer the order books to below submarket will be executed in SAXESS production after market close.

ID	Sequent	Code	Name
341	181	FIEQ SHR CCP	OMX HEL Equities CCP

Instruments in attached pdf (for Full Launch on November 16th) will be moved to the Helsinki CCP submarket as part of the Full Launch. Note that two shares of Aktia Oyj, ISIN FI0009004733 and FI0009015911 have been added to the Full launch instruments due to the listing of Aktia Oyj on September 29th, 2009. Interim shares in Nokia, ISIN FI0009016158, have been removed from the Full Launch scope for Helsinki market.

Saturday November 14th

By 11:00 CET

Following verification of the production setup, NASDAQ OMX will send out a confirmation message to participants by 11:00 CET at the latest. This launch confirmation message for Helsinki Full Launch will be sent from the following address: tradesupport.hel@nasdaqomx.com. Additionally,

those who have subscribed to the IT information on SAXESS changes will receive the information via this channel.

After confirmation message

New basic data load is needed prior to trading start on Monday. The dissemination server will be available for basic data load on Saturday after the above mentioned Launch confirmation message.

Monday November 16th

7:30 CET onwards

Order management will be available from 7:30 CET in Helsinki.

NASDAQ OMX will adjust the opening times for equity submarket OMX HEL Equities in connection with Helsinki Full Launch. Separate IT Notice 99/09 will be distributed with further details.

Support contacts during Helsinki Full Launch:

Date	Trading related issues and questions	Clearing related issues and questions
Friday November 13 th , 2009	NASDAQ OMX Operator operator@nasdaqomx.com +46 8 405 6580 Support hours: 06:30 – 19:30 CET NASDAQ OMX Trade Support Tradesupport.hel@nasdaqomx.com +358 9 6166 7261 Support hours: 07:30 – 18:00 CET	EMCF Operations mcf@euromcf.com +31 20 527 2174 Support hours: 07:30-18:30 CET Outside support hours: +31 6 2095 7851
Saturday November 14 th , 2009	NASDAQ OMX Trade Support Tradesupport.hel@nasdaqomx.com +358 9 6166 7261 Support hours: 9:00 – 13:00 CET NASDAQ OMX Operator operator@nasdaqomx.com +46 8 405 6580 Support hours: 9:00 – 13:00 CET	EMCF Operations Outside support hours: +31 6 2095 7851
Monday November 16 th , 2009	NASDAQ OMX Operator operator@nasdaqomx.com +46 8 405 6580 Support hours: 06:30 – 19:30 CET NASDAQ OMX Trade Support Tradesupport.hel@nasdaqomx.com +358 9 6166 7261 Support hours: 07:30 – 18:00 CET	EMCF Operations mcf@euromcf.com +31 20 527 2174 Support hours: 07:30-18:30 CET Outside support hours: +31 6 2095 7851

In the event of a Rollback decision after confirmation of launch, NASDAQ OMX will inform participants via normal system disturbance channels, i.e. in case of any SAXESS disturbances, indicating possible effects on trading at that time and conditions for the next trading day.

If you have any questions regarding this Exchange Notice, please do not hesitate to contact: Marja Hyttinen +358 9 6166 7272

Best regards, NASDAQ OMX Nordic